

No. 17-17002

---

IN THE  
*SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES*

---

**LEILA MARCOS,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,**  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

**Team #1012**  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**.....ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....v

**OPINIONS ENTERED BELOW** .....vii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**.....viii

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS** .....ix

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....3

**ARGUMENT** .....6

**I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN ADOPTING THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS BECAUSE THE TEST’S SLIDING SCALE SCHEME FUNDAMENTALLY LOWERS PETITIONER’S EVIDENTIARY BURDEN, THUS MODIFYING THE EXISTING REGULATORY SCHEME, AND, EVEN IN ITS ADOPTION, A REASONABLE ADJUDICATOR WOULD BE COMPELLED TO FIND THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE FEAR OF PERSECUTION.** .....6

**A. The disfavored group analysis is an invalid method to measure an applicant’s well-founded fear of persecution because it fundamentally lowers petitioner’s evidentiary burden by allowing for a lower standard of evidence where regulatory and statutory language did not establish, infer, or intend one.**..... 7

**i. The disfavored group analysis test’s novel sliding scale poses a deference issue by altering existing regulatory and statutory language on asylum eligibility** ..... 10

**B. Even if this court chooses to adopt the disfavored group analysis test, a reasonable adjudicator would be compelled to find that petitioner did not meet her evidentiary burden by failing to establish a sufficiently high claim of group disfavor to compensate for a relatively weak claim of individualized risk, and failing to establish a necessary nexus between the alleged mistreatment and a protected ground.**..... 13

**i. Even if this court adopts the disfavored group analysis test, petitioner’s claim fails to rise to giving her a well-founded fear of future persecution because she has not established a sufficiently high risk of individualized targeting to compensate for a low disfavored group showing.**..... 13

**ii. Petitioner fails to provide a nexus between the fear she alleges and a protected ground.**..... 16

**II. THE EXECUTIVE AGENCIES AND THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY REJECTED PETITIONER’S APPLICATION FOR ASYLUM BECAUSE SHE DID NOT MEET HER BURDEN OF PROVING THAT INTERNAL RELOCATION WITHIN BASAG WAS UNREASONABLE** ..... 18

**A. Petitioner Was the Correct Party to Bear the Burden of Proof Because She Has Not Experienced Past Persecution and Does Not Have a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution by a Government or of Persecution that is Government-Sponsored.** ..... 19

**iii. Petitioner has not experienced past persecution because any alleged harassment does not rise above the standard of unpleasantness, harassment, or even basic suffering.....20**

**iv. Life Inc. is not a government-sponsored entity because it does not conform to any reasonable definition of the term, nor are its actions analogous to any previous application of the term. ....21**

**B. Even If the Government Bore the Burden of Proof on the Issue of Internal Relocation, They Could Still Prove That It Would be Reasonable for Petitioner to Safely Relocate by Returning to Mayaman.....25**

**i. Any strife that Petitioner alleges is afflicting the islands does not rise to a level that would make relocation unreasonable.....25**

**ii. Petitioner herself has lived safely on Mayaman for four months, showing that relocation is not only reasonable but has already been accomplished.....26**

**CONCLUSION .....28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abedini v. INS*, 971 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 6

*Ahmed v. Keisler*, 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007) .....7, 15

*Arriaga-Barrientos v. INS*, 937 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 24

*Bah v. Gonzales*, 144 F. App'x 525 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Bhatt v. Reno*, 172 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 10

*Bocova v. Gonzales*, 412 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 20

*Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.*, 325 U.S. 410 (1945) ..... 24

*Chang v. INS*, 119 F.3d 1055 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 17

*Chen v. INS*, 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Chouchkov v. INS*, 220 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2000) .....5, 23

*Donchev v. Mukasey*, 553 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Duarte de Guinac v. INS*, 179 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*Firmansjah v. Gonzales*, 424 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Ghanim v. Holder*, 425 F. App'x 463 (6th Cir. 2011) .....5, 26

*Halim v. Holder*, 590 F.3d 971, 978 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 9, 14, 15

*Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker*, 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 24

*Hoxha v. Ashcroft*, 319 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9

*I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias*, 502 U.S. 478 (1992)..... 6, 16, 17

*In re M-Z-M-R-*, 26 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2012) ..... 25

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 7, 9, 21

*Ins v. Phinpathya*, 464 U.S. 183 (1984)..... 21

*Jay v. Boyd*, 351 U.S. 345 (1956) ..... 21

*Juan-Esteban v. United States AG*, 407 F. App'x 413 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 26

*Kotasz v. INS*, 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 9, 14, 15

*Lie v. Ashcroft*, 396 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 12, 16, 17

*Lopez v. Gonzales*, 549 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 22

*Louis v. United States AG*, 286 F. App'x 668 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 23

*Lukwago v. Ashcroft*, 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Makonnen v. INS*, 44 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1995).....14, 15

*Martínez-Pérez v. Sessions*, 897 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2018).....5, 20

*Meguenine v. INS*, 139 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*Mgoian v. INS*, 184 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999) .....7, 11

*Milinah Chin v. Holder*, 471 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2012) .....5, 20

*Mitev v. INS*, 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995) .....5, 20

*N.L.A. v. Holder*, 744 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 27

*Ngure v. Ashcroft*, 367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 8, 11

*Patel v. Gonzalez*, 432 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Pupella v. Gonzales*, 207 F. App'x 683 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Sael v. Ashcroft*, 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9, 11

*Salim v. Holder*, 728 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 12

*Salto v. Holder*, 441 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Sandoval v. United States AG*, 212 F. App'x 893 (11th Cir. 2006).....5, 20

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 4, 11, 13

*Sepulveda v. United States AG*, 401 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 20

*Sierra-Espita v. United States AG*, 210 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Tampubolon v. Holder*, 598 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 8, 14

*Thomas v. Ashcroft*, 359 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

<i>Tu Kai Yang v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....	19
<i>Vasilev v. Holder</i> , 366 F. App'x 585 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Wan Chien Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Wibowo v. Gonzales</i> , 140 F. App'x 401 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Yong Hao Chen v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Zhou Ji Ni v. Holder</i> , 635 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) (2014) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) (2009) .....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) (2008) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) (2008) .....	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) (2005) .....	19

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1) .....	4, 16
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)(i)(b) (2018) .....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)(iii) (2008) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(c) (2008) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3) (2018) .....	25
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)(i) (2018) .....	4, 21
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)(ii) (2018) .....	4, 18, 21
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b) (2000) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.13 .....	3
Title 8 Section 1208.13 .....	7, 11
